



E-ISSN: 2278-4136  
P-ISSN: 2349-8234  
JPP 2017; 6(6): 1696-1701  
Received: 04-09-2017  
Accepted: 05-10-2017

**Binoy Chhetri**  
Regional Research Station (HZ),  
Uttar Banga Krishi  
Viswavidyalaya, Dugra,  
Kalimpong, West Bengal, India

**AC Sinha**  
Department of Agronomy, Uttar  
Banga Krishi Viswavidyalaya,  
Pundibari, Coochbehar, West  
Bengal, India

## Growth and development of maize (*Zea mays* L.) in response to different moisture conservation and integrated nutrient management practices under rainfed condition

**Binoy Chhetri and AC Sinha**

### Abstract

A study was carried out to investigate the effect of moisture conservation practices and integrated nutrient management of growth and yield on maize (*Zea mays* L.) during pre kharif seasons of 2013 and 2014 at the Instructional Farm of Uttar Banga Krishi Viswavidyalaya, Cooch Behar, West Bengal. The result showed that the moisture conservation practices revealed that, the highest plant height (215.7 & 219.6 cm at harvest), leaf area index (LAI) (4.39 & 4.42 at 75 days after sowing), dry matter accumulation (DMA) (1198.1 & 1207.6 g m<sup>-2</sup> at harvest), crop growth rate (CGR) (19.60 & 20.74 g. g m<sup>-2</sup> at 61-75 days after sowing), grain yield (4014 & 4694 kg/ha), stover yield (11942 & 12184 kg/ha), harvest index (25.07 & 27.81%), nitrogen, phosphorus and potassium uptake (87.27 & 92.65, 52.72 & 55.91 and 102.03 & 106.23 kg/ha) and yield attributing characters was recorded under irrigation (M<sub>1</sub>) as compared to other treatments. Among the integrated nutrient management, the highest plant height (215.5 & 218.1 cm at harvest), LAI (4.25 & 4.27 at 75 days after sowing), DMA (1162.2 & 1171.3 g m<sup>-2</sup> at harvest), CGR (19.15 & 19.85 g. g m<sup>-2</sup> at 61-75 days after sowing), grain yield (3907 & 4502 kg/ha), stover yield (11518 & 11705 kg/ha), harvest index (25.03 & 27.54%) and nitrogen, phosphorus and potassium uptake (88.78 & 91.82, 49.52 & 53.45 and 97.33 & 101.38 kg/ha) was recorded under 75% RDF + PSB + *Azotobacter* + vermicompost @ 5.0 t/ha (N<sub>3</sub>) as compared to other treatments. It may be concluded that maize grown with irrigation and supplied with 75% RDF + PSB + *Azotobacter* + vermicompost @ 5.0 t/ha (N<sub>3</sub>) is best for obtaining overall gain on a sustainable basis.

**Keywords:** Growth, Maize, Nutrient uptake, Yield, Yield attributes

### Introduction

Maize (*Zea mays* L.) is an annual C<sub>4</sub> plant belonging to the grassy family *Poaceae*, with its origin in Central America. In India, maize is the third most important food crops after rice and wheat and currently it is cultivated in an area of 8.49 million ha with a production of 21.28 metric tonnes and productivity of 2507 kg/ha (Rao *et al.*, 2014) [22]. However, in West Bengal, maize productivity was 4059 kg per ha and production 522.4 thousand tons from the total area of 128.7 thousand hectares (Anon, 2014) [1].

Maize being a heavy feeder crop requires much more nutrients as compared to others and in order to meet those nutritional requirements the farmers are applying large quantities of inorganic fertilizers without understanding its negative impact in the fertility status of the soil as well as the concerned environment. On the other hand, organic source of fertilizers hold the key to the solution of current problems of fertilizers scarcity and expensiveness. Emphasis should be given on use of organic source of nutrients as continuous use of organics helps to build up soil humus and beneficial microbes besides, improving the soil physical properties and provides regulated supply of nutrients by releasing them slowly and thereby increases nutrient availability and use efficiency (Quansah, 2000) [19]. Unfortunately, alone use of organic sources does not result in spectacular increase in crop yields due to their low nutrient status but judicious combination of organic and inorganic fertilizers helps to maintain soil health and crop productivity too (Kumar *et al.*, 2007) [14]. In this context, the approach for integrated nutrient management provides a better solution for conjunctive use of inorganic and organic sources of plant nutrients for crop productivity as well as sustaining soil health.

In India, maize is cultivated as both kharif, pre kharif crop and rabi but its cultivation in winter is gaining more popularity due to minimum losses caused by biotic factors and greater response to applied plant nutrients. However, raising pre kharif crop without rainfall is a major challenge. Thus the major constraint for establishing a crop is the lack of adequate moisture in the seed zone (Hadda *et al.*, 2000) [10].

### Correspondence

**Binoy Chhetri**  
Regional Research Station (HZ),  
Uttar Banga Krishi  
Viswavidyalaya, Dugra,  
Kalimpong, West Bengal, India

Apart from this, the productivity of maize is also limited due to moisture stress (Rana *et al.*, 2006) [21] and this could be achieved by soil and nutrient management practices as these are paramount concern to conserve soil moisture, to improve the soil productivity and fertility (Arora and Hadda, 2003) [2]. Therefore, the need for moisture conservation becomes an integral component to embark upon through following practice like mulching.

Moisture conservation could be greatly increased by imposition of mulches on soil surface (Singh *et al.*, 2014) [27]. Mulch particularly restricts the transport of water vapor from soil surface to microclimate, which diminishes the direct evaporation loss of water (Yuan *et al.*, 2009) [33], increases the availability of soil water to the crops (Fuchs and Hadas, 2011) [7] and result the regulation of soil temperature (Ramakrishna, 2006) [20]. Considering the above mentioned reasons, this study was carried out to find out the performance of maize as influenced by moisture conservation practices and integrated nutrient management.

### Materials and Method

A field experiment was conducted during pre kharif seasons of 2013 and 2014 at the Instructional Farm of Uttar Banga Krishi Viswavidyalaya, Cooch Behar, West Bengal (26°19'86" N and 89°23'53" E, 43 m above mean sea level). The climatic condition of terai zone is sub-tropical in nature with eminent characteristics of high rainfall, high humidity and prolonged winter. Physico-chemical properties of soil were as follows – sand (64.19%), silt (20.47 %), clay (15.34 %) measured by Inter-national Pipette method (Piper, 1950) [18], bulk density (1.42 g cc<sup>-1</sup>) measured by core sample method (Piper, 1950) [18], field capacity (36.59 %) field sample method (Piper, 1950) [18], soil pH (5.11) measured by Potentiometric method (Jackson, 1967) [12], Organic carbon (0.85%) measured by Trirometric determination (Walkley and Black, 1934) [29], total nitrogen (211.5%) measured by Modified Kjeldahl method (Jackson, 1967) [12], available phosphorous (18.24 kg/ha) measured by Bray's method (Jackson, 1967) [12] and available potassium (112.93 kg/ha) measured by Flame Photometer method (Jackson, 1967) [12]. The experiment was laid out in a split plot design with three replications with objectives to study effect of moisture conservation and integrated nutrient management practices on performance of maize. Four levels of moisture conservation practices *viz.* M<sub>0</sub>: without irrigation and without mulch, M<sub>1</sub>: Irrigation as and when required, M<sub>2</sub>: Dry weed biomass mulch @ 5.0 t/ha M<sub>3</sub>: FYM mulch @ 5.0 t/ha were assigned to main plots and four levels of integrated nutrient management *viz.* N<sub>1</sub>: 100% RDF 80 kg/ha N + 40 kg/ha P + 40 kg/ha K, N<sub>2</sub>:100% RDF + Phosphate solubilising bacteria + *Azotobacter*, N<sub>3</sub>:75% RDF + PSB + *Azotobacter* + vermicompost @ 5.0 t/ha and N<sub>4</sub>:50% RDF + PSB + *Azotobacter* + 50% vermicompost @ 2.5t/ha for sub plot and source of nutrients were urea for nitrogen, single super phosphate for phosphorus and muriate of potash for potassium. The results were analyzed taking consideration of pre harvest parameters *viz.* plant height, dry matter accumulation (DMA), leaf area index (LAI) (Watson, 1947) [31] and crop growth rate (CGR) (Watson, 1952) [32] whereas post-harvest parameters were number of cobs/plant, number of grain/cob, hundred seed weight (g) (100 seed weight), cob length (cm), cob girth (cm), seed yield (kg/ha), stover yield (kg/ha), harvest index (%) and nutrient uptake. The data obtained from this study for two years were analyzed statistically following split- plot design as per the procedure

given by Gomez and Gomez (1984) [9]. CD values at P=0.05 were used to determine the significance of difference between treatment means.

### Result and Discussions

#### Effect of moisture conservation and integrated nutrient management practices on crop growth of maize

Irrespective of moisture conservation practices and integrated nutrient management on maize plant height kept on increasing till the last observation recorded at harvest. The highest plant height (215.7 & 219.6 cm at harvest), leaf area index (LAI) (4.39 & 4.42 at 75 days after sowing), dry matter accumulation (DMA) (1198.1 & 1207.6 g m<sup>-2</sup> at harvest), crop growth rate (CGR) (19.60 & 20.74 g. g m<sup>-2</sup> at 61-75 days after sowing) was recorded under irrigated plot compared to the other treatments. This might be due to available of soil moisture which helps to develop suitable environment for root growth and improve micro environment for their growth (Table 1). Plant height increases on application of irrigation at critical stages of maize (Girijesh *et al.*, 2014) [8]. However, under different amount of irrigation, plant height, dry matter accumulation, leaf area and crop growth were significantly influenced at different stages of crop growth (Wang *et al.*, 2004) [30]. However, moisture conservation practices by FYM and dry weed bio mass mulch also significantly influenced the growth components of maize and it showed better performance in mulched condition as compared to unmulched condition (Sharma *et al.*, 2009) [24]. Maximum plant height (209.8 & 212.9cm cm at harvest), leaf area index (4.19 & 4.22 at 75 days after sowing), dry matter accumulation (1127.5 & 1135.8 g m<sup>-2</sup> at harvest) and crop growth rate (18.26 & 18.88 g. g m<sup>-2</sup> at 61-75 days after sowing) of maize was recorded on application of FYM mulch as compared to the dry weed bio mass mulch and other treatments (without irrigation and mulch). This might be due to the surface cover by FYM and dry weed biomass mulch enhanced the conservation and availability of soil moisture in soil which improves the soil physical properties, nutrient status in soil and which ultimately increases the growth of maize. Spreading of FYM as mulching materials increased the soil moisture which enhanced the crop growth and development (Singh *et al.*, 2014) [27]. The growth parameters such as dry matter accumulation, LAI and CGR were higher on irrigated plots (De and Bandyopadhyay, 2013) [4] and mulching and irrigation significantly increased leaf area index of spring maize (Singh *et al.*, 2015) [26].

Higher plant height (215.5 & 218.1cm at harvest), leaf area index (4.25 & 4.27 at 75 days after sowing), dry matter accumulation (1162.2 & 1171.3 g m<sup>-2</sup> at harvest DMA) and CGR (19.15 & 19.85 g. g m<sup>-2</sup> at 61-75 days after sowing) was recorded under 75% RDF + PSB + *Azotobacter* + vermicompost @ 5.0 t/ha (N<sub>3</sub>) followed by 100% RDF + PSB + *Azotobacter* (N<sub>2</sub>) and lowest values of growth parameters was recorded under 50% RDF + PSB + *Azotobacter* + 50% vermicompost 2.5 t/ha (N<sub>4</sub>) (Table 1). This might be due to the availability and absorption of higher amount of macro and micro nutrients in soil on application of vermicompost along with inorganic fertilizers. Similar results also made by Hebbarai *et al.*, 2006 [11], Dadarwal *et al.*, 2009 [3] & Dilshad *et al.*, 2011.

#### Effect of moisture conservation and integrated nutrient management practices on yield attributing characters and yield of maize

Yield attributing characters *viz.* number of cob/plant number

of rows/cob, grain weight/cob, 100-grain weight, number of grain/cob, length of cob, cob girth and yield *viz.* grain, stover and harvest index (%) presented in Table 2 & 3. Among the moisture conservation practices, highest yield attributing characters (number of cob/plant (1.42 & 1.55) number of rows/cob (16.11 & 17.96), grain weight/cob (80.16 & 82.02), 100-grain weight (34.11 & 36.10 g), number of grain/cob (335.48 & 340.40), length of cob (17.83 & 19.21cm), cob girth (15.04 & 16.52 cm) (Table 2) and grain yield (4014 & 4694 kg/ha), stover yield (11942 & 12184 kg/ha), harvest index (25.07 & 27.81%) was recorded under irrigation (M<sub>1</sub>) compared to the other treatments (Table 3). This might be due to improved moisture content in soil resulting enhanced the crop growth, increase in yield attributing characters and ultimately yield. Elzubeir and Mohamed (2011) [6] also find the highest yield attributing parameters like cob girth, cob length on application of two irrigations at silking and grain development stage. Moisture conservation practices by FYM and dry weed biomass mulch also increased yield attributing characters such as number of rows/cob, 100 grain weight, number of grain/cob, length of cob, girth of cob, grain yield and stover yield (Table 2 and 3) and similar observations was

also reported by Kumar (2015) [13].

The highest yield attributing characters (number of cob/plant (1.40 & 1.53) number of rows/cob (16.39 & 17.79), grain weight/cob (78.17 & 80.56), 100-grain weight (33.57 & 35.58 g), number of grain/cob (317.41 & 320.60), length of cob (18.00 & 19.86 cm), cob girth (15.34 & 16.72 cm) (Tables 2) and grain yield (3907 & 4502 kg/ha), stover yield (11518 & 11705 kg/ha) and harvest index (25.03 & 27.54%) (Table 3) was recorded with treatments receiving 75% RDF in combination with PSB + *Azotobacter* + vermicompost @ 5.0 t/ha (N<sub>3</sub>). As, integrated use of nutrients significantly influenced the yield and yield attributing characters *viz.* grain weight/cob, number of grain/cob and test weight (Ravikumar, 2009) [23]. Increased in grain and stover yield with integration of organic and inorganic fertilizers along with vermicompost, *Azotobacter* and phosphate solubilizing bacteria might be due to improvement in the yield components (number of rows/cob of maize, grain/row, 100 grain weight, number of grain/cob, length of cob and cob girth). 100% RDF + PSB + *Azotobacter* (N<sub>2</sub>), 100% RDF (N<sub>1</sub>) significantly influenced the yield attributes and yield which was due to the availability and absorption of nutrients by crop.

**Table 1:** Effect of integrated nutrient management and moisture conservation practices on growth of maize

Treatments	Plant height (cm) (At harvest)		Leaf area index (At 75 DAS)		Dry matter accumulation (g m <sup>-2</sup> ) (At harvest)		Crop growth rate (g. g m <sup>-2</sup> ) (At 61-75 DAS)		
	YI	YII	YI	YII	YI	YII	YI	YII	
Moisture Conservation Practices (M)									
MO	191.8	192.9	3.91	3.93	948.2	957.1	15.19	15.56	
M1	215.7	219.6	4.39	4.42	1198.1	1207.6	19.60	20.74	
M2	204.5	206.7	4.09	4.11	1078.2	1086.7	16.95	17.45	
M3	209.8	212.9	4.19	4.22	1127.5	1135.8	18.26	18.88	
S. Em (±)	2.21	1.64	0.02	0.02	5.32	5.12	0.30	0.36	
C.D. (0.05)	7.65	5.68	0.07	0.07	18.37	17.66	1.05	1.24	
Integrated Nutrient Management (N)									
N1	202.9	204.9	4.12	4.14	1065.3	1073.2	16.80	17.45	
N2	208.5	210.7	4.18	4.21	1108.2	1115.7	17.93	18.54	
N3	215.5	218.1	4.25	4.27	1162.2	1171.3	19.15	19.85	
N4	194.	198.4	4.04	4.07	1016.4	1027.1	16.12	16.78	
S. Em(±)	1.57	1.63	0.02	0.02	2.40	2.51	0.11	0.12	
C.D. (0.05)	4.57	4.76	0.06	0.05	7.03	7.32	0.35	0.37	
Interaction									
MON1	189.2	190.6	3.88	3.89	932.0	938.7	14.71	15.16	
MON2	195.2	196.5	3.94	3.96	961.8	968.3	15.41	15.63	
MON3	201.1	202.2	4.01	4.03	1001.7	1011.5	16.43	16.68	
MON4	181.6	182.5	3.81	3.82	897.5	909.8	14.19	14.79	
MIN1	212.9	215.3	4.34	4.37	1169.6	1178.9	18.87	20.19	
MIN2	218.8	223.0	4.42	4.45	1215.5	1223.4	20.02	21.16	
MIN3	228.1	233.0	4.52	4.55	1283.7	1293.4	21.51	22.54	
MIN4	203.0	207.2	4.28	4.32	1123.5	1134.6	18.01	19.08	
M2N1	202.9	203.5	4.08	4.09	1055.8	1063.1	16.09	16.52	
M2N2	208.1	209.1	4.12	4.14	1105.6	1114.6	17.60	18.09	
M2N3	212.6	214.6	4.19	4.21	1155.8	1164.7	18.63	19.23	
M2N4	194.5	199.5	3.97	3.98	995.4	1004.4	15.48	15.94	
M3N1	206.7	210.2	4.16	4.19	1103.9	1111.7	17.55	17.95	
M3N2	212.1	214.3	4.23	4.26	1149.6	1156.3	18.68	19.29	
M3N3	220.3	222.6	4.28	4.31	1207.4	1215.4	20.01	20.97	
M3N4	200.2	204.5	4.10	4.13	1049.3	1059.9	16.81	17.33	
M x N	S. Em (±)	3.13	3.26	0.04	0.03	10.64	10.23	0.61	0.71
	C.D. (0.05)	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS
N x M	S. Em (±)	3.50	3.26	0.04	0.04	6.76	6.71	0.37	0.42
	C.D. (0.05)	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS

YI=2013 and YII=2014. Mo: without irrigation and without mulch, M<sub>1</sub>: Irrigation as and when required, M<sub>2</sub>: Dry weed biomass mulch @ 5.0 t/ha, M<sub>3</sub>: FYM mulch @ 5.0 t/ha:

N<sub>1</sub>: 100% RDF 80:40:40 Kg/ha N: P<sub>2</sub>O<sub>5</sub>: K<sub>2</sub>O, N<sub>2</sub>:100% RDF + Phosphate solubilising bacteria (PSB) + *Azotobacter*, N<sub>3</sub>:75% RDF + PSB + *Azotobacter* + vermicompost @ 5.0 t/ha,

N<sub>4</sub>:50% RDF + PSB + *Azotobacter* + 50% vermicompost @ 2.5 t/ha

**Table 2:** Effect of integrated nutrient management and moisture conservation practices on yield attributes of maize

Treatments	Number of cob/plant		Number of grain/cob		100- grain weight (g)		Cob length (cm)		Cob girth (cm)		Number of rows/cob		Grain weight/cob		
	YI	YII	YI	YII	YI	YII	YI	YII	YI	YII	YI	YII	YI	YII	
Moisture Conservation Practices (M)															
MO	1.18	1.26	236.21	238.92	27.88	29.30	13.64	14.89	12.83	13.82	12.64	13.55	68.46	69.59	
M1	1.42	1.55	335.48	340.40	34.11	36.10	17.83	19.21	15.04	16.52	16.11	17.96	80.16	82.02	
M2	1.27	1.39	311.41	314.88	30.48	31.96	14.92	16.43	13.89	14.86	14.47	15.24	74.96	76.52	
M3	1.35	1.47	319.87	324.11	31.24	32.97	16.08	17.34	14.42	15.42	15.28	16.41	76.75	78.41	
S. Em(±)	0.06	0.06	13.39	7.29	1.21	0.96	0.81	0.79	0.43	0.18	0.70	0.68	2.42	2.29	
C.D. (0.05)	0.18	0.19	42.35	25.02	4.02	3.30	2.80	2.39	1.47	0.61	2.29	2.11	7.28	6.93	
Integrated Nutrient Management (N)															
N1	1.28	1.37	296.36	300.47	29.93	31.46	14.71	16.06	13.66	14.54	13.93	15.16	74.18	76.13	
N2	1.33	1.46	305.12	309.69	31.66	33.10	16.06	17.49	14.48	15.53	15.13	16.26	76.05	78.21	
N3	1.40	1.53	317.41	320.60	33.57	35.58	18.00	19.46	15.34	16.72	16.39	17.79	78.97	80.56	
N4	1.18	1.32	284.08	287.54	28.59	30.19	13.72	14.86	12.69	13.83	13.06	13.95	71.14	71.88	
S. Em(±)	0.03	0.04	7.31	6.26	1.33	1.10	0.49	0.56	0.76	0.66	0.52	0.47	1.43	1.19	
C.D. (0.05)	0.12	0.14	21.31	18.28	3.90	3.21	NS	1.95	NS	NS	1.78	1.54	4.91	4.10	
Interaction															
MON1	1.20	1.23	235.80	238.71	26.96	28.03	12.86	14.18	12.50	13.18	11.98	12.92	69.30	67.86	
MON2	1.23	1.30	240.69	243.10	28.94	29.66	13.76	15.10	13.58	14.41	13.18	14.17	70.95	69.65	
MON3	1.27	1.37	252.69	254.28	30.71	31.73	15.52	16.65	14.28	15.32	14.07	15.03	72.11	71.52	
MON4	1.00	1.13	215.66	219.59	24.93	27.82	12.43	13.64	10.96	12.38	11.33	12.09	65.99	64.83	
M1N1	1.37	1.53	329.72	334.69	32.97	34.64	16.93	18.43	14.42	15.73	15.31	17.62	80.34	78.38	
M1N2	1.43	1.57	335.76	343.04	34.95	36.89	18.70	19.88	15.46	16.89	16.90	18.22	82.78	80.72	
M1N3	1.57	1.67	354.81	360.05	37.77	40.29	20.65	21.93	16.39	18.71	18.11	20.27	87.29	84.89	
M1N4	1.30	1.47	321.63	323.83	30.75	32.62	15.06	16.62	13.88	14.79	14.13	15.73	77.68	76.64	
M2N1	1.23	1.33	305.17	308.30	29.64	31.12	14.32	15.51	13.56	14.28	13.77	14.52	76.12	74.22	
M2N2	1.30	1.43	319.46	321.86	30.98	32.74	15.25	16.85	14.35	14.94	14.78	15.35	79.26	76.54	
M2N3	1.33	1.50	325.19	328.37	32.48	34.34	16.91	18.86	15.00	16.27	16.44	17.25	80.20	78.61	
M2N4	1.20	1.30	295.80	300.97	28.82	29.65	13.44	14.49	12.67	13.96	12.93	13.86	70.49	70.49	
M3N1	1.30	1.40	314.76	320.19	30.13	32.06	14.93	16.10	14.18	14.99	14.68	15.61	78.75	76.26	
M3N2	1.37	1.53	324.56	330.76	31.66	33.12	16.54	18.12	14.54	15.89	15.67	17.29	79.85	77.30	
M3N3	1.47	1.57	336.96	339.68	33.30	35.99	18.93	20.42	15.69	16.60	16.94	18.64	82.65	80.84	
M3N4	1.23	1.37	303.22	305.79	29.89	30.71	13.93	14.71	13.29	14.20	13.86	14.13	73.38	72.58	
MxN	S. Em (±)	0.12	0.12	14.62	12.52	2.67	2.20	0.98	1.59	1.52	1.31	1.39	1.37	4.85	4.59
	C.D. (0.05)	0.36	0.37	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS
N x M	S. Em (±)	0.11	0.11	18.43	13.07	2.61	2.13	1.78	1.49	1.38	1.54	1.31	1.27	4.44	4.15
	C.D. (0.05)	0.33	0.35	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS

YI=2013 and YII=2014. Mo: without irrigation and without mulch, M1: Irrigation as and when required, M2: Dry weed biomass mulch @ 5.0 t/ha, M3: FYM mulch @ 5.0 t/ha; N1: 100% RDF80:40:40Kg/ha

N: P<sub>2</sub>O<sub>5</sub>: K<sub>2</sub>O, N<sub>2</sub>:100% RDF + Phosphate solubilising bacteria (PSB) + *Azotobacter*, N<sub>3</sub>:75% RDF + PSB + *Azotobacter* + vermicompost @ 5.0 t/ha, N<sub>4</sub>:50% RDF + PSB + *Azotobacter* + 50% vermicompost @ 2.5 t/ha

**Table 3:** Effect of integrated nutrient management and moisture conservation practices on yield and nutrient uptake of maize

Treatments	Grain yield (kg/ha)		Stover yield (kg/ha)		Harvest index (%)		Nitrogen (kg/ha)		Phosphorus (kg/ha)		Potassium (kg/ha)	
	YI	YII	YI	YII	YI	YII	YI	YII	YI	YII	YI	YII
Moisture Conservation Practices (M)												
MO	2603	2846	9483	9667	21.41	22.76	75.68	77.20	39.72	43.16	84.05	87.02
M1	4014	4694	11942	12184	25.07	27.81	87.27	92.65	52.72	55.91	102.03	106.23
M2	3133	3442	10783	10866	22.41	23.94	79.90	82.84	43.12	46.29	89.28	92.98
M3	3623	4084	11276	11449	24.24	26.32	83.87	86.08	47.93	51.86	94.41	98.89
S. Em(±)	1.08	1.03	0.52	0.54	0.67	0.52	1.34	1.61	1.05	0.87	1.16	1.29
C.D. (0.05)	3.75	3.57	1.79	1.88	2.31	1.94	4.01	4.91	3.07	2.54	4.01	3.97
Integrated Nutrient Management (N)												
N1	3169	3558	10540	10731	22.84	24.68	79.25	82.07	44.57	48.50	90.84	94.57
N2	3510	3875	10977	11161	23.90	25.55	84.36	87.04	46.59	50.51	93.85	97.68
N3	3907	4502	11518	11705	25.03	27.54	88.78	91.82	49.52	53.45	97.33	101.38
N4	2786	3128	10048	10270	21.34	23.09	74.35	77.85	42.80	44.76	87.75	91.49
S. Em(±)	0.45	0.98	0.25	0.24	0.25	0.56	0.87	0.59	0.52	0.61	1.11	0.54

C.D. (0.05)	1.32	2.86	0.75	0.73	0.75	1.61	3.01	2.06	1.79	2.11	3.24	1.86	
Interaction													
MON1	2565	2679	9320	9388	21.56	22.18	73.06	74.28	38.63	42.81	83.26	86.14	
MON2	2748	2993	9621	9668	22.21	23.59	78.71	79.60	40.73	44.45	85.78	88.72	
MON3	3068	3433	10018	10117	23.43	25.30	83.22	84.32	42.69	47.33	87.93	90.96	
MON4	2030	2280	8976	9098	18.43	20.01	67.74	70.58	36.82	38.04	79.26	82.25	
M1N1	3773	4421	11641	11793	24.48	27.23	85.14	90.36	51.14	54.54	99.07	102.88	
MIN2	4321	4805	12135	12264	26.26	28.13	89.15	95.36	53.40	56.94	103.22	107.99	
M1N3	4612	5638	12820	12935	26.45	30.34	93.45	100.29	56.54	60.63	108.73	114.17	
M1N4	3351	3906	11172	11346	23.08	25.57	81.17	84.59	49.81	51.52	97.11	99.88	
M2N1	2995	3277	10562	10629	22.08	23.53	77.85	80.89	41.71	45.95	87.85	91.76	
M2N2	3222	3492	11056	11146	22.56	23.83	82.72	84.23	43.84	47.44	90.85	93.85	
M2N3	3695	4082	11559	11646	24.21	25.94	87.85	89.58	46.59	49.52	93.33	96.78	
M2N4	2619	2916	9955	10043	20.79	22.44	71.41	76.66	40.33	42.26	85.06	89.52	
M3N1	3346	3855	110.39	11115	23.26	25.70	80.93	82.73	46.81	50.71	93.16	97.49	
M3N2	3750	4211	11496	11565	24.59	26.66	86.87	88.96	48.42	53.22	95.56	100.14	
M3N3	4255	4853	12074	12124	26.04	28.57	90.58	93.07	52.26	56.31	99.33	103.63	
M3N4	3144	3411	10493	10593	23.05	24.33	77.08	79.56	44.24	47.21	89.59	94.33	
MxN	S. Em ( $\pm$ )	0.90	1.96	1.03	1.08	1.33	1.12	2.68	3.22	1.03	1.23	2.32	1.08
	C.D. (0.05)	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS
N x M	S. Em ( $\pm$ )	1.34	1.99	0.67	0.69	0.80	1.07	2.48	2.85	1.89	1.62	2.25	2.29
	C.D. (0.05)	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS

YI=2013 and YII=2014. Mo: without irrigation and without mulch, M<sub>1</sub>: Irrigation as and when required, M<sub>2</sub>: Dry weed biomass mulch @ 5.0 t/ha, M<sub>3</sub>: FYM mulch @ 5.0 t/ha;

N<sub>1</sub>: 100% RDF 80:40:40Kg/ha N: P<sub>2</sub>O<sub>5</sub>: K<sub>2</sub>O, N<sub>2</sub>:100% RDF + Phosphate solubilising bacteria (PSB) + *Azotobacter*, N<sub>3</sub>:75% RDF + PSB + *Azotobacter* + vermicompost @ 5.0 t/ha,

N<sub>4</sub>:50% RDF + PSB + *Azotobacter* + 50% vermicompost @ 2.5 t/ha

### Effect of moisture conservation and integrated nutrient management practices on nutrient uptake of maize

The highest nutrient uptake *viz.* Nitrogen (87.27 & 92.65 kg/ha), phosphorus (52.72 & 55.91 kg/ha) and potassium (102.03 & 106.23 kg/ha) were recorded under irrigated plot (Table 3). This might be due to adequate supply of moisture that influenced the nutrient uptake of N, P and K. This result also confirmed by Mudalagiriappa *et al.*, (2012) [16] in sorghum. Among the moisture conservation practices, FYM mulch and dry weed biomass mulch recorded highest uptake of N, P and K as application of FYM not only efficiently conserved the soil moisture but also provided the better availability of nutrients and improved the soil physical properties. Moreover, moisture conservation practices by mulching increases the NPK uptake because of slow decomposition and mineralization which benefited the maize crop in terms of yield and nutrient uptake (Narendra and Gautam, 2004) [17].

The highest uptake of nitrogen (88.78 & 91.82 kg/ha), phosphorus (49.52 & 53.45 kg/ha) and potassium (97.33 & 101.38 kg/ha) was recorded with treatments receiving 75% RDF + PSB + *Azotobacter* + vermicompost @ 5.0 t/ha (N<sub>3</sub>). This might be due to higher biomass and grain yield as uptake is the resultant of higher dry matter content and percentage of nutrients content in crop (Table 3). The application of vermicompost along with inorganic fertilizers significantly influenced the nutrient uptake by maize (Meena *et al.*, 2006) [15]. In this study, beneficial effect of vermicompost has observed as it enhances uptake of major plant nutrients like N, P and K. Moreover, many authors like Shukla and Tyagi, (2009) [25] and Verma *et al.* (2006) [28] also reported that balanced and integrated nutrient supply caused significantly higher uptake of primary nutrients.

It may be concluded that higher growth and yield was recorded under two irrigations each at vegetative and reproductive stage. Adoption of moisture conservation practices through mulching helped in improving the crop growth and yields in a sustainable way. However, non-availability of dry weed biomass mulching materials

spreading of farm yard manure can also be recommended for better conservation of moisture. Integrated use of organic and inorganic nutrient proved to be better in terms of growth and yield of the maize and their combined application not only increased the availability of nutrients but also their uptake by the crop.

### Reference

1. Annon. Director's Review 2014-15. Indian Institute of Maize Research, New Delhi, 2014.
2. Arora S, Hadda MS. Soil moisture conservation and nutrient management practices in maize-wheat cropping system in rainfed North-western tract of India. Indian Journal of Dryland Agriculture Research and Development. 2003; 18:70-74.
3. Dadarwal RS, Jain NK, Singh D. Integrated nutrient management in babycorn (*Zea mays* L.). Indian Journal of Agriculture Science. 2009; 79:1023-1025.
4. De B, Bandyopadhyay S. Influence of soil conservation techniques on growth and yield of maize (*Zea mays* L.) in terai region of West Bengal. SAARC Journal of Agriculture. 2013; 11(1):133-147.
5. Dilshad MD, Lone MI, Jilani G, Azim Malik M, Yousaf M, Khalid R, *et al.* Integrated nutrient management on maize under rainfed condition. Pakistan Journal of Nutrition. 2010; 9:896-901.
6. Elzubeir AO, Mohamed AE. Response of maize (*Zea mays* L.) growth and yield to irrigation regimes and different tillage systems in arid area of Sudan. Agricultural and Biological Journal of North America. 2011; 2(6):1015-1021.
7. Fuchs M, Hadas A. Mulch resistant to water vapor transport. Agriculture Water Management. 2011; 98:990-998.
8. Girijesh GK, Kumara Swamy AS, Kumar DM, Nataraju SP, Vageesh TS, Rajashekarappa KS. Response of maize (*Zea mays* L.) to constraint irrigation under late sown conditions. Karnataka Journal Agriculture Science. 2014; 24(5):633-635.

9. Gomez KA, Gomez AA. Statistical Procedures for Agricultural Research, edn 2, An International Rice Research Institute Book. Wiley-Inter-Science Publication, John Wiley & Sons, New York, 1984.
10. Hadda MS, Khera KL, Kukal SS. Soil and water conservation practices and soil productivity in North-Western sub-mountainous tract of India: A review. *Indian Journal of Soil Conservation*. 2000; 28:187-192.
11. Hebbarai M, Ganiger VM, Reddy BGM, Joshi VR. Integrated nutrient management sapota (*Manilkara zapota*) using vermicompost to increase yield and quality. *Indian Journal of Agricultural Sciences*. 2006; 76(10):587-90.
12. Jackson ML. Soil Chemical Analysis. Prentice Hall of India Pvt. Ltd; New Delhi, 1967, 183- 408.
13. Kumar R. Productivity, profitability and nutrient uptake of maize (*Zea mays* L.) as influenced by management practices in North-East India. *Indian Journal of Agronomy*. 2015; 60(2):273-278.
14. Kumar P, Halepyati AS, Pujari BT, Desai BK. Effect of integrated nutrient management on productivity, nutrient uptake and economics of maize (*Zea mays* L.) under rainfed condition. *Karnataka Journal of Agriculture Science*. 2007; 20(3):462-465.
15. Meena O, Khafi HR, Shekh MA, Mehta AC, Davda BK. Response of rabi maize (*Zea mays* L.) to vermicompost and nitrogen levels. *Research on Crops*. 2006; 8(1):93-94.
16. Mudalagiriappa BK, Ramachandrapa HV, Nanjappa T. Moisture conservation practices and nutrient management on growth and yield of Rabi sorghum (*Sorghum bicolor*) in the vertisols of peninsular India. *Agricultural Sciences*. 2012; 3(4):588-593.
17. Narendra K, Gautam RC. Effect of moisture conservation and nutrient management practices on growth and yield of pearl millet (*Pennisetum glaucum*) under rainfed conditions. *Indian Journal of Agronomy*. 2004; 49:182-185.
18. Piper CS. Soil and Plant Analysis. *Academic Pres*, New York, 1950.
19. Quansah C. Integrated Soil Management for Sustainable Agriculture and Food Security. A case study for four countries in W. Africa, FAO. 2000; 1:33-75.
20. Ramakrishna A, Tam HM, Wani SP, Long TD. Effect of mulch on soil temperature, moisture, weed infestation and yield of groundnut in northern Vietnam. *Field Crops Research*. 2006; 95:115-125.
21. Rana KS, Shivran RK, Kumar A. Effect of moisture-conservation practices on productivity and water use in maize (*Zea mays*)-based intercropping systems under rainfed conditions. *Indian Journal of Agronomy*. 2006; 51(1):24-26.
22. Rao PV, Subbaiah G, Veeraraghavaiah R. Agronomic responses of maize to plant population and nitrogen availability-a review. *International Journal of Plant, Animal and Environmental Sciences*. 2014; 4:107-116.
23. Ravikumar HS. Effect of FYM and biodested liquid manure on growth and yield of groundnut under rainfed condition. M.Sc. (Agri.) thesis, Univ. Agric. Science. Bangalore, 2009.
24. Sharma P, Abrol V, Sankar GRM, Singh B. Influence of tillage practices and mulching options on productivity, economics and soil physical properties of maize (*Zea mays*)-wheat (*Triticum aestivum*) system. *Indian Journal of Agricultural Sciences*. 2009; 79(11):865-870.
25. Shukla L, Tyagi SP. Effect of integrated application of organic manures on soil parameters and growth of mungbean (*Vigna radiata*). *Indian Journal of Agricultural Sciences*. 2009; 79(3):174-177.
26. Singh KB, Jalota SK, Gupta RK. Soil water balance and response of spring maize (*Zea mays* L.) to mulching and differential irrigation in Punjab. *Indian Journal of Agronomy*. 2015; 60(2):279-284.
27. Singh RK, Singh A, Singh K. Effect of moisture conservation practices on linseed (*Linum usitatissimum* L.) under ranfed conditions. *Environment and Ecology*. 2014; 32(2):425-427.
28. Verma A, Nepolia A, Kanthaliya PC. Effect of integrated nutrient supply on growth, yield and nutrient uptake by maize (*Zea maize* L.)-wheat (*Triticum aestivum*) cropping system. *Indian Journal of Agronomy*. 2006; 51(1):3-6.
29. Walky A, Black IA. An Examination of the Degtjareff method for determining Soil organic matter, and a proposed modification of the chromic acid titration method. *Soil Science*. 1934; 34:29-38.
30. Wang CR, Tian XH, Li SX. Effects of plastic sheet-mulching on ridge for rainwater-harvesting cultivation on WUE and yield of winter wheat. *Scientia Agrila Sinica*. 2004; 37(2):208-214.
31. Watson DJ. Comparative Physiological Studies on the growth of field crops. *Annals of Botany*. 1947; 11:41-76.
32. Watson DJ. The Physiological basis of Variation in Yield. *Advance of Agronomy*. 1952; 4:104-145.
33. Yuan C, Lei T, Mao L, Liu H, Wu Y. Soil surface evaporation processes under mulches of different sized gravel. *Catena*. 2009; 78:117-121.